

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE DIRECTORY OF CITY FEES AND CHARGES

NO. 2019-123

WHEREAS, the City Council previously adopted and subsequently amended the Directory of City Fees and Charges; and

WHEREAS, the Directory of City Fees and Charges has been reviewed by City staff and recommendations for setting fees thereof have been made to this City Council; and,

WHEREAS the City Council has reviewed the recommendations of City staff and desire to update the Directory of City Fees and Charges;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council finds and determines that the fees and charges established in the Directory of City Fees and Charges attached hereto and dated December 16, 2019 (“Directory”), including those updated through this resolution, are reasonable, are necessary and appropriate to offset and defray the direct and indirect costs of providing or regulating related activities and City services, do not raise revenue for the general expense of the City, and are in the best interests of the public;
2. The Directory is hereby adopted, effective December 16, 2019, to include the following changes:
 - a. That Section 3 F) Corporate Membership be repealed and replaced with new Section 3 F) Corporate Annual Pass;
 - b. That Section 3 Buffalo Run Golf Course be amended to included new sub-section G) as follows:
 - 1) Commerce City Resident Individual (M-F) \$1,200
 - 2) Commerce City Resident Individual (7 day) \$1,600
 - 3) Each Additional Household member 20% discount on Resident Individual
 - 4) Non-Resident Individual (M-F) \$1,800
 - 5) Non-Resident Individual (7 day) \$2,400
 - 6) Each Additional Household member 20% discount on Non-Resident Individual
 - c. That Section 4 C) 1) be repealed and that section renumbered accordingly;”
 - d. That Section 4 C) 4) be repealed and replaced by new Section 4 C) 3): Massage Facility License as shown in Exhibit A;
 - e. That Section 7 A) 2) B) Searches and Retrievals (per minute) be amended from \$.75 to \$0.50;
 - f. That Section 10 A) 2) be repealed and that section renumbered accordingly;
 - g. That Section 12 A) Amendments be repealed and replaced with new Section 12 A) Service Plans as shown in Exhibit A.
 - h. That Section 15 B) 1) be repealed and that section renumbered accordingly.
3. All prior versions of the Directory of City Fees and Charges are hereby repealed and replaced by the Directory adopted by this resolution.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2019.

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY COLORADO

Benjamin A. Huseman, Mayor

ATTEST

Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk